
GENERAL BODY 
MEETING INFORMATION SHEET 

PLEASE NOTE: In place of the previous Agency Announcements section, agencies are now encouraged to bring print 
information and event fliers to display on a table. If you have other types of agency announcements, links or any other 
information you would like to share, please submitted those prior to the meeting by email to dchcinfo@gmail.com. 
Information will be included in DCHC's frequent News and Announcement email sent at least monthly to the DCHC 
email list and events will be added to the Events Calendar. 

 
              
CALL TO ORDER – Sharell Clay, Chair 

Sharell Clay call the meeting to order at 3:05p 
 

REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES – Sharell Clay, Chair 
Previous meeting minutes were approved as presented 

 
WELCOME NEW MEMBERS – Leslie Wisenbaker, Impact Chair 

Leslie Wisenbaker listed new members and provided a brief overview of membership status. 
 
INTRODUCTIONS – Sharell Clay, Chair 

Sharell Clay invited all attendees to introduce themselves by name, agency, and services 
provided. 

 
SPECIAL GUEST – Mayor Chris Watts 

Mayor Chris Watts was unable to attend. 
 
COMMITTEE/TASK FORCE ACTIONS – Danielle Shaw, Staff 
Danielle Shaw presented the Steering Committee’s vision to 1. Become more results oriented, 2. 
Be more participant driven, and 3. Be more action oriented. Two immediate changes involve a 
new committee structure and the addition of working/networking sessions to General Body 
Meetings. The new committee structure is as follows: 

o Information/Research – Alice Masciarelli 
(PIT Count, HMIS, Other Data Efforts – ie. 211 Data Integrity, Gap Analysis) 

o Coalition Building – Coordinating Resources – Dr. Alonzo Peterson  
(Denton CAN, Street Outreach, Bridging the Gap, Veterans, etc) 

o Advocacy – Danielle Shaw 
(Awareness Activities – Current Events and Initiatives.) 

o Impact - Stakeholders – Leslie Wisenbaker 
(Bring new people to the table.) 

o Short Term Task Forces – As Appointed 
(Short term activities as needed, ie Bylaws etc.) 

 
WORKING/NETWORKING SESSIONS – CONNECTION and/or PANELS 
CONNECTIONS – Small Group Work (Committee Projects) 

 
CONNECTIONS – Small Group Work (Committee Projects) 
In October CONNECTIONS attendees divided into small facilitated groups to discuss 
efforts and exchange ideas that will focus on generating action steps and supports for 
new committee structure. Facilitator Worksheets are attached. 

 MEETING CONCLUSION – Meeting ended at 4:57p 

[NEXT MEETING: December 3, 2014 Lewisville, TX]   



 
COMMITTEE PLANNING  

FACILITATOR WORKSHEET 
 

Denton County Homeless Coalition                                                                                      General Body Meeting 
CONNECTIONS                                                                                                                                                   10/1/14 

COMMITTEE GROUP:  
 Information/Research    Coalition Building    Advocacy    Impact 

FACILITATOR INSTRUCTIONS 
Have the group consider what should be the committee’s work over the next year. Ask 
participants to consider the options and set priorities. Remind participants to look at this 
work from two separate perspectives. 1. What will help your organization do its work 
better? 2. What will help end homelessness in Denton County? Write responses below. 
 
LIST OF CURRENT INITIATIVES (3mins): 
Have participants list what they think are current actions in progress (Examples on MIS). 

      INFO/RESEARCH Group 1& 2:  

 HMIS              
 PIT Count             
 Website Resource List          

     IMPACT Group 1 & 2 : 

 Growing – More members are coming        
 Attracting through Facebook /Blog        
 Attracting at General Body Meetings        
 Introductions really help new members        
 Panel speakers- New members really need a way to know what others are doing 

     Advocacy Group 1 & 2 : 

 Social Web- Facebook/Blog         
 Networking events           
 PIT Count            
 Bridging the Gap           
 Outreach – 100K Homes in Nov.         

 
LIST OTHER IDEAS FROM THE FIELD (3mins): 
Have participants list other ideas for the committee to focus its work. 

     INFO/RESEARCH Group 1 & 2 : 

 Need Data on Causes of Homelessness so we can tackle them    
 Trend data of homelessness over the year not just the single day (PIT Count)  
 Have centralized information of homelessness – easier to use than HMIS   
 Need qualitative data – real stories of homelessness to make their lives real to the 

community.            
 Need a detailed list of sources of affordable housing, ie. which landlords and 

across Denton County          
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 Need total # of homeless of vulnerable populations ie single women with 
children, mentally ill, etc.          

 Need access to water for homeless on the street to access     
 Need to hear from homeless what they really need – hear it from them what type 

of support is needed.          

     IMPACT Group 1 & 2 : 

 2015 Disperse information out in all channels Facebook. Blog 
 Speaking about the Homeless Coalition 
 Need more room for growing meeting, look for new meeting space 
 Get in Touch with Rotary Lunch 
 Fundraiser – to do a First Responder Appreciation Luncheon 
 Reach out to City Community Officer 
 Brand the Logo 

     Advocacy Group 1 & 2 : 

 Some Presence at Community Events – ie Health Fairs,       
 Define the Face of Homelessness         
 Resource List – ie United Way Directory        
 Find Corporate Sponsors and Employee Groups      
 Speak to American Legion/Rotary type groups        
 Keep up regular updates in social media       
 Promote all Coalitions          
 Communicate direct with Elected Officials, and Schools     

 
GROUP CONSENSUS (5mins): 
Have the group identify 2-3 options from above that everyone can agree should be the 
priorities for the coming year. 
 

INFO/RESEARCH Group 1 & 2: 

1. Population counts for special and most vulnerable populations across the county 
(single women with children, people with mental health problems, etc.)   

2. Identify resources available and place them on a map – resources from all of 
Denton County             

3. Data bank of stories from homeless people’s experiences      

4. Develop a list of what every organization needs to prevent and end homelessness – 
Reach out to private medical, bank and other companies to better identify those at 
risk.             

5. Develop  brochure to be used for outreach to inform the general population about 
homelessness and prevention resources available.       
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6. Survey homeless to identify real causes of homelessness and what keeps them in 
their homeless status.           

 

     IMPACT Group 1 & 2 : 

1. Facebook – Member application, Minutes overview/ constant updates   
2. Speaking engagements – possibly Rotary or  other groups     
3. Venue- More meeting space NCTC        
4. Appreciation Events – First Responders, etc. Goodies to the Cops (Liz may to a 

fundraiser)            

     Advocacy Group 1 & 2 : 

1. Build the Brand – ie Distribute logo to all member agencies to use in promotional 
materials.            

2. Resource Directory           
3. Create targeted  Messages geared toward Elected Officials     
4. Speak to Community Groups         
5. Create tools and train on Advocacy – Recruit volunteer corp     



Denton County Homeless Coalition ‐ Membership and Attendance Report
# Last First Org Email 4‐Jun 6‐Aug 1‐Oct 3‐Dec 5‐Feb 2‐Apr

Total 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014

Member Anderson Thom Goodwill of Fort Worth tanderson@goodwillfw.org 0

Member Arriola Lazara Christian Community Action lazara.arriola@ccahelps.org 1 1

Member Avila Rachel Denton County Friends of the Family ravila@dcfof.org 1 1

Member Barry Melanie Community Member melbarry55@verizon.net 1 1

Member Bates Wade Denton County MHMR cliffordb@dentonmhmr.org 2 1 1

Member Bell Millie Our Daily Bread odbexecdirector@gmail.com 1 1

Member Bohen Chris City of Frisco cbohen@friscotexas.gov 2 1 1

Member Booker Yvonne Christian Community Action careers@ccahelps.org 0

Member Brandon Craig Cooking with Grace Ministries, Inc. Craig.Brandon@libertychristian.com 1 1

Member Brandon Jennifer Cooking with Grace Ministries, Inc. Jennifer.Brandon@libertychurch.com 1 1

Member Breedlove Carrie Denton County MHMR carrieb@dentonmhmr.org 0

Member Brochu George Health Services of North Texas gbrochu@healthntx.org 0

Member Brock Madison Community Member ‐  Intern madidbrock@gmail.com 0

Member Brown Stacy City of Frisco sbrown@friscotexas.gov 0

Members/Guests:

Member Bryant Bridgette SUCCESS* creativethinking1@yahoo.com 0

Member Buferd Liz Giving Hope, Inc. lizbuferd@gmail.com 3 1 1 1

Member Campbell Stacey Greater Lewisville Cares, Inc. info@greaterlewisvillecares.org  0

Member Chaidez Jose' Denton County Friends of the Family jchaidez@dcfof.org 0

Member Clark Kathy YOTO (Denton County Youth TOday) kcflyingtoday@hotmail.com 0

Seat 2: Clay Sharell Giving Hope, Inc. Sharell@hopeincdenton.com 3 1 1 1

Member Climer, LMSW Ray Anne Denton County Friends of the Family rclimer@dcfof.org 3 1 1 1

Member Collins Jennifer Denton Affordable Housing Corp admin@ddahc.org 2 1 1

Member Daughhetee Jane Krum First United Methodist jane@thekrumchurch.com 0

Member Davidson Brenda First Baptist Church Ponder brendad@fbcponder.org 0

Seat 6: DeGrate Michelle Christian Community Action michelle.degrate@ccahelps.org 1 1

Member Douglas Laura Denton Public Library laura.douglas@cityofdenton.com 2 1 1

Seat 1: Epperson Roshaun Texas Homeless Network ‐ HMIS roshaun@thn.org 2 1 1
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Member Finley Phyllis Denton County MHMR‐Crisis Team phyllis@dentonmhmr.org 2 1 1

Member Folmer Daniel Denton County MHMR danielf@dentonmhmr.org 0

Member Foster Valerie Sanger ISD vfoster@sangerisd.net 0

Member Fowler Emma Community Member msemmafowler@gmail.com 3 1 1 1

Member Fox Kristen Occupy Our Homes kristenfox@gmail.com 0

Member Fryman Kelsey Occupy Our Homes Kelsey.Fryman@gmail.com 0

Member Garcia Mary Immaculate Conception Church mary.garcia@iccdenton.org  0

Member Garden Condell Interfaith Ministries of Denton, Inc. condell@ifmdenton.org 0

Member Gilmore TJ Lewisville CDBG Board tgilmore@gmail.com  0

Member Grace John First Presbyterian Church jbg_1121@verizon.net  0

Member Grissom April DFPS (Adult Protective Services) april.grissom@dfps.state.tx.us 0

Member Haflich Barbara Denton I.S.D. bhaflich@dentonisd.org 0

Seat 4: Harper Sheila Denton Affordable Housing Corp denton@ddahc.org 2 1 1

Member Hasan Kamilah Denton County Health Department kamilah.hasan@dentoncounty.com 3 1 1 1

Member Hensley Shirley Denton Housing Authority s.hensley@dentonhousingauthority.com  0

Member High Lisa Denton County MHMR‐Connections lisah@dentonmhmr.org 0

Member Jackson Sheena City of Lewisville SJackson@cityoflewisville.com  0

Member Jackson Brenda The Salvation Army ‐ Denton Corps Brenda_Jackson@uss.salvationarmy.org 2 1 1

Member Jaynes‐Hingen Jennifer Denton County Health Department Jennifer.jaynes‐hingen@dentoncounty.com 0

Member Johnson‐SimpsonToni Denton County Friends of the Family toni@dcfof.org  0

Member Jordan Leah United Way of Denton County, Inc. leah@unitedwaydenton.org 0

Member Kay Betty Immaculate Conception Church thebkays@yahoo.com 0

Member Kennedy Lori Catholic Charities, Diocese of Ft Worth lkennedy@ccdofw.org 0

Member Kimball Tracy Denton County Health Department kimballtracy42@gmail.com 0

Member Kimmel Delilah DFPS (Adult Protective Services) delilah.kimmel@dfps.state.tx.us 0

Member Kirby Jamey City of Lewisville jkirby@cityoflewisville.com 2 1 1

Member Klein Katie Cooper Creek UMC pastorkatiek@aol.com  1 1
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Member Kloepper Lori RSVP/ VISTA rsvp.sothdenton@verizon.net 0

Member Livings Jennifer Cumberland jlivings@cpch.org 0

Member Long Lowell D.  First Presbyterian Church    lllflmd@verizon.net  0

Member Marcott Rebecca Fair Oaks rebecca@planocommunityhome.org 2 1 1

Seat 5: Masciarelli Alice Denton Community Health Clinic alice@masciarelli.net  3 1 1 1

Member Masciarelli, MD Filippo Denton Community Health Clinic filippo@masciarelli.net 0

Member Mays Christopher Denton County Veterans Coalition Mr.ChristopherMays@gmail.com 2 1 1

Member Monclova Sandra Habitat for Humanity of Denton County executivedirector@hfhdc.com 2 1 1

Member Montoya John United Way of Denton County, Inc. John@unitedwaydenton.org 2 1 1

Member Moses LoReacy Women Starting Over loreacy@womenstartover.com 0

Member Nava Claudia Maximus Claudianava@maximus.com 0

Member Neufeld Jennifer UTA ‐ Graduate Student jennifer.neufeld@mavs.uta.edu 1 1

Seat 7: Nowak Chris Community Member cjnowak1@yahoo.com  0

Member Olsen Dawn Denton County Veterans Coalition webmaster@veteransofdentoncounty.org 0

Member Olson Bryce Cross Timbers Community Church bryceo@crosstimberschurch.org 1 1

Member Ozuna Lorena Denton Affordable Housing Corp rental@ddahc.org 0

Member Patrick Silver Community Member ‐ Intern silverrinehart@hotmail.com  0

Member Peggs Tina Denton County MHMR tinap@dentonmhmr.org 0

Member Perry Helor Community Member ‐ Student hap.perry@gmail.com 0

Member Peterson Alonzo Giving Hope, Inc. alonzo.peterson@hopeincdenton.com 2 1 1

Member Polk WyLaina City of Denton Emily Fowler Library wylaina.polk@cityofdenton.com    0

Member Quinn Heather Serve Denton hquinn@servedenton.org 2 1 1

Member Ramsey John Hands of Hope john@hohtx.com

Member Ramsey Janet Hands of Hope janet@hohtx.com

Member Rankins Brenda Christian Community Action brenda.rankin@ccahelps.org 1 1

Member Reeder David Community Member dave4gunnison@gmail.com  0

Member Roberson Elroy VA Homeless Program Elroy.Roberson@va.gov 1 1
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Member Robertson Deb SPAN drobertson@span‐transit.org 0

Member Rodriguez Blanca Cook Childrens Health Plan blanca.rodriguez@cookchildrens.org 0

Member Rodriguez‐AdamDixil Community Member dixil@dixilrodriguez.com 0

Member Rogers Alyna Community Member alynar@dentonmhmr.org 1 1

Member Rojas Martha Catholic Charities, Diocese of Ft Worth mrojas@ccdofw.org 0

Member Ross Barbara City of Denton Barbara.Ross@cityofdenton.com  0

Member Scales Doris Christian Community Action doris.scales@ccahelps.org 0

Member Schmidt Connie Denton County Friends of the Family cschmidt@dcfof.org 2 1 1

Member Shaw Danielle City of Denton Danielle.Shaw@cityofdenton.com  3 1 1 1

Member Simonson Ginger Denton County Veterans Coalition vgws56@gmail.com 0

Member Skipsey Shelagh The Salvation Army ‐ Lewisville Shelagh_Skipsey@uss.salvationarmy.org 1 1

Member Smith Dana Communities in Schools of NTX dsmith@cisnt.org  0

Member Smith George Family Health Care, Inc. georgefhc@yahoo.com  1 1

Member Smith Pat Serve Denton psmith@servedenton.org 0

Member Smith Kevin Texas Veterans Commission 0

Member Staples Jay North Texas Alliance of Recovery and 
Prevention

jstaples@burningtree.com 0

Member Stewart Kayla United Way of Denton County, Inc. Kayla@unitedwaydenton.org 2 1 1

Member Stokes Anna Cumberland astokes@cpch.org 1 1

Member Stokes Anna St. Maximus the Confessor Orthodox  annarab@gmail.com 0

Member Summerlin Bunny Metrocrest Social Services bsummerlin@metrocrestsocialservices.org 0

Member Sutton Lisa Denton ISD Head Start lsutton@dentonisd.org 0

Member Tidwell Sabrina Yvette Community Member sabrinatidwell17@yahoo.com 0

Member Trail Amy Community Member amymarietrail@gmail.com 0

Member Trail Amy Denton Drop In amy.trail@dentondropin.org 0

Member Trail Tim Denton Drop In tim.trail@dentondropin.org 0

Member Tucker Tommy Community Member tuckerslimited@gmail.com  0

Member Valentino Laura RSVP/ VISTA programs@rsvpserves 0
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Member Vimba Olivia The Salvation Army ‐ Denton Corps Olivia_Vimba@uss.salvationarmy.org 1 1

Member Wachira Pricilla Denton County Health Department pricilla.wachira@dentoncounty.com 0

Member Wiegand Ann City of Lewisville ‐ Library awiegand@cityoflewisville.com 0

Member Wilkinson Kay Town of Flower Mound kay.wilkinson@flower‐mound.com 1 1

Member Wisenbaker Scott Solutions of North Texas scott@solutionsofnorthtexas.com 0

Seat 3: Wisenbaker Leslie Solutions of North Texas leslie@solutionsofnorthtexas.com 2 1 1

Member Wriston Brenna The Salvation Army ‐ DFW  brenna_wriston@uss.salvationarmy.org 0

Member Zimbal Camilla Metrocrest Social Services  czimbal@metrocrestsocialservices.org 0
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Guest Baker Cassidy UNT‐Social Worker 1 1

Guest Barnett, Brittni Interfaith 2 1 1

Guest Barry, Melanie N/A 1 1

Guest Checa Sophia THN sophia@thn.org 1 1

Guest Cole, Michele Cross Timbers Community Church 1 1

Guest Dears Nathaniel Our Daily Bread NathanielDears@my.unt.edu 1 1

Guest Fraser Cheri Denton County Health Department 1 1

Guest Froidl Alicia Giving Hope, Inc. alicia.hopeinc@verizon.net 1 1

Guest Glover Lena Health Services of North Texas 1 1

Guest High Lisa Denton County MHMR 1 1

Guest Martin Chris Denton County Veterans Coalition c2w2martin@aol.com 1 1

Guest Michell Laura City of Lewisville lmitchell@cityoflewisvill.com 1 1

Guest Peters Jessica Journey to Dream jessica@journeytodream.com 1 1

Guest Pompei Jane Solutions of North Texas 1 1

Guest Rowe Jennifer UNT Funding Info. Network jennifer.rowe@unt.edu 1 1

Guest Sampson Rachael Denton County Friends of the Family 1 1

Guest Samuels Eric THN eric@thn.org 1 1

Guest Snow Christine Denton ISD Head Start csnow@dentonisd.org 1 1

Guest Tjosvold Mark tjosvoldmark54@yahoo.com 1 1

Guest 0

Guest 0

Guest 0

Guest 0

Guest 0

Guest 0

Guest 0

Total Attendance 95 35 38 22 0 0 0
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